
Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

1

AMENDMENT 
TO 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
FOR THE 

FREDERICKSBURG (N. FLORES TO WOODLAWN)  PROJECT 
 
 

This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the 
Fredericksburg (N. Flores to W. Woodlawn) project authorized by Ordinance No.  
 , is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule 
municipal corporation, and Poznecki-Camarillo, Inc. (“Consultant”), referred to 
collectively herein as the “Parties”. 
 
WHEREAS, in October 2017 through Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742, the City 
authorized the negotiation and execution of 48 professional services contracts to include 
landscape architectural design services; and  
 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to the aforementioned ordinance City and Consultant entered into 
the Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for design and construction phase 
services for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores to W. Woodlawn) project in a not to exceed 
amount of $955,588.22 (“Original Agreement”); and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional engineering 
design, bid services, and construction phase and close out phase services for needed utilities 
associated with the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by the lump sum amount 
of $131,962.00  to provide for the cost of the additional services;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises 
herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit A – Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee 
Summary.  The contract amount set out in Exhibit A – Scope of 
Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee Summary is hereby 
increased by the lump sum amount of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-
ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO AND 00/100 
DOLLARS ($131,962.00) for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of 
ONE MILLION EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED FIFTY AND 22/100 DOLLARS ($1,087,550.22). The 
fee summary set out in Attachment 1 is hereby  incorporated into and 
made a part of Exhibit A of the Original Agreement. 
 

2. Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Schedule of Project Services/Fee 
Summary.  The additional services attached hereto as Attachment 2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

2

are hereby incorporated into and made a part of Exhibit A of the 
Original Agreement. 

 
 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in 
their entirety and remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO   POZNECKI-CAMARILLO, INC. 

 
 
    
(Signature)  (Signature) 
Roderick Sanchez   Printed Name:  
Assistant City Manager   Title:  

Date:  
 

Date:  
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3

Fernando Camarillo

CEO

12/14/2020



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

3

ATTACHMENT 1 
FEE SUMMARY 

 
 

 
 

Design Phase $ Water Fee $ Sewer Fee $ Total Fee Weeks 
70% Design $43,078.00 $13,324.00 $56,402.00 4 
95% Design $20,339.00 $8,755.00 $29,094.00 3 
100% Design & Bid $7,763.00 $3,118.00 $10,881.00 6 
Construction $18,483.00 $7,796.00 $26,279.00 26 
Close Out $6,225.00 $3,081.00 $9,306.00 3 
TOTAL $95,888.00 $36,074.00 $131,962.00 42 

 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

4

ATTACHMENT 2 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

5

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

6

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

7

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

8

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

9

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

10

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

11

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

12

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

13

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

14

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

15

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

16

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

17

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

18

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

19

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

20

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

21

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3



Amendment to Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement for the Fredericksburg Road (N. Flores 
to W. Woodlawn) project 

22

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F46E0633-197F-4079-AEB5-BCC472670CD3


		2020-12-14T17:03:46-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




